TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From

Thiru.P.G.Arunlal, I.F.S., District Forest officer, Tiruvannamalai Division, Tiruvanamalai. To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Head of Department) Panagal Maaligai, Chennai – 15.

Through The Conservator of Forests, Vellore Circle, Vellore.

Ref. No.2373/2021/D, Dated:07.07.2022.

Sir,

- Sub: Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 Proposals for diversion of 0.90 ha of Forest land in Pennaiyar RF for the construction of Fuse Plug pertaining to Thandarampattu Taluk of Thiruvannamalai District – Online submission of proposal – Hard copy submission – reg.
- Ref: 1. Online application uploaded by the User Agency The Divisional Engineer, Highways Department, Construction and Maintenance, Thiruvannamalai Division, Thiruvannamalai Proposal No.FP/TN/IRRG/118339/2021, dated:03.01.2021.
 - The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force) Chennai, Ref.No.TS3/1022/2021, dated:19.01.2021.
 - Part-II of Form-A uploaded by the District Forest Officer on 23.03.2022.
 - This Office Ref.No.2373/2021/D dt:24.03.2022.
 - The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force) Chennai, Ref.No.TS3/1022/2021, dated:06.06.2022.
 - This Office Ref.No.2373/2021/D dt:14.06.2022.
 - The Conservator of Forests, Vellore Circle, Vellore Ref.No.3104/2022/D1 dt:17.06.2022.
 - The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force) Chennai, Ref.No.TS3/1022/2021, dated:06.07.2022.

I submit that, I am furnishing my remarks on the short comings pointed out in the above reference 8th cited for the proposal submitted for diversion of 0.90 forest area in Pennaiyar RF for the construction of Fuse plug in Sathanur Range of Thiruyannamalai Forest Division as detailed below.

SI.No.	Short Comings pointed out	Reply
1.	In the CA scheme proposed, provision has been made for water augmentation work of construction of check dam at a cost of Rs.6.00 lakhs has been proposed. Justification for the check dam work in the identified CA scheme area has not been reported. This item may be removed.	The Construction of Check dam work has been removed from the proposal.
2.	Escalation cost in the nursery raising, planting and 1 st year maintenance works not provided.	As per the instruction issued, escalation cost has been added in the estimate and enclosed.
3.	From 2 nd year maintenance work to 10 year maintenance period, escalation cost provided in the work cost estimate itself and again escalation cost added in the abstract of CA Scheme. This needs to be deleted.	The escalation cost added again in the abstract of CA Scheme has been deleted .
4		

All the short comings are rectified and the proposal is submitted herewith in triplicate for favour of further action.

This is for favour of kind information.

Encl: As stated above

Yours faithfully: District Forest officer, Tiruvannamalai Division, Tiruvannamalai.

Copy submitted to the Conservator of Forests, Vellore Circle, Vellore.* Copy to the Assistant Executive Engineer, Public Works Department, Sathanur Dam, Thiruvannamalai District – 606070.